estimates of the inputs, the current dividend, D0, which is not an estimate, is held constant
in each of the tables.

Page 142 ©2012 Kaplan, Inc.

Study Session 7
Cross-Reference to CFA Institute Assigned Reading #19 - Equity Market Valuation

shows the resulting intrinsic value, and the last column shows the percentage change in
intrinsic value from the base case. The sign and magnitude of the relationship between
the input variable and intrinsic value is indicated in the title of each table. For example,
in Figure 1, we see that the relationship between intrinsic value and N is positive and
less than 1 .0 . That means the change in intrinsic value is in the same direction as the
change in N but is smaller in percentage terms. Required return is the only input
variable that exhibits a negative relationship with intrinsic value, and the relationship is
greater than -1 .0. The change in intrinsic value is opposite the change in required return
and is greater in percentage terms.

Figure 1 :  Sensitivity of Intrinsic Value to Length of Period of Growth Decline, N
(Positive Relationship < 1.0)

Period of Growth Decline (N) % Change Intrinsic Value % Change in Years
24 -20% 330.86 -10.44
27 -10% 350. 15  -5.22
30 369.43
33 +10% 388.72 +5.22
36 +20% 408.00 + 10.44

Forecasted EPS 20.30; real return on equity of 10%; current dividend 12; g5 = 10.5%; gL = 3.0%.

Figure 2: Sensitivity of Intrinsic Value to Sustainable Growth Rate, gL
(Positive Relationship < 1 .0)

Sustainable Growth Rate (gJ % Change Intrinsic Value in Percent
2.4 -20% 353.52
2.7 -10% 361 . 14
3.0 369.43
3.3 + 10% 378.44
3.6 +20% 388.31

% Change

-4.31
-2.24

+2.44
+5. 1 1

Forecasted EPS 20.30; real return on equity of 10%; current dividend 12;  g5 = 10.5%;
N = 30 years.

Figure 3: Sensitivity of Intrinsic Value to Supernormal Growth Rate, g5
(Positive Relationship < 1 .0)

Supernormal Growth Rate (gsJ % Change Intrinsic Value in Percent
8.40 -20% 3 1 5.43
9.45 -1 Oo/o 342.43

10.50 369.43
1 1 .55 + 1 Oo/o 396.43
12.60 +20% 423.43

% Change

-14.62
-7.31

+7.31
+ 14.62

Forecasted EPS 20.30; real return on equity of 10%; current dividend 12; gL = 3.0%;
N = 30 years.

©20 12 Kaplan, Inc. Page 143

Study Session 7
Cross-Reference to CFA Institute Assigned Reading #19 - Equity Market Valuation

Page 144

Figure 4: Sensitivity of Intrinsic Value to Required Real Return on Equity
(Negative Relationship > -1.0)

Required Real Return (r) % Change Intrinsic Value % Change in Percent
8.0 -20% 5 17.20 +40.00
9.0 -10% 431 .00 + 16.67

10.0 369.43
1 1 .0 + 10% 323.25 -12.50
12.0 +20% 287.33 -22.22

Forecasted EPS 20.30; current dividend 12; & = 10.5%; gL = 3.0%; N = 30 years.

Example: Estimating the sustainable rate of growth, required return, and intrinsic
value of a developed equity market

An analyst has gathered the data in the following table for a large, mature developed
market index. The current level of the index is 3,250, and the current dividend is
$ 1 50.

Long-Term Economic Growth Factors

% Growth % Growth % Growth in Output
in Total Factor in Capital Labor Input Elasticity
Productivity Stock of Capital (a)

1 . 5  1 .5  0 .5 0.6

1. Determine the implied sustainable rate of growth in GOP.